As a result of Binance’s conduct and systemic failures to require KYC and implement 

AML, Plaintiffs and Class Members have been damaged. 

148. For example, commencing on August 8, 2022, an unknown hacker stole from 

Plaintiff Khanna several cryptocurrency assets valued at approximately One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) that had been stored in Plaintiff Khanna’s account at U.S.-based 

cryptocurrency exchange Coinbase, including the following: 

1,267,382 USDT 

205,145 SuperRare 

636 Loopring Coin 

133,791 SPELL 

24.19283183 BTC 

18.13460089 ETH 

149. After tracing several of those assets and determining that some of them were

[...]

Upon information and belief, at least some of the assets at issue that were stolen from 

Plaintiff Khanna are still housed at Binance. 

152. As of the date of this filing, the assets stolen from Plaintiff Khanna which are/were 

located at Binance are valued at approximately Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,400,000.00). 

153. The crypto taken from the other Plaintiffs and members of the Class and transferred 

to Binance.com followed similar types of paths as those described above with respect to Plaintiff 

Khanna’s crypto.  Each of the Plaintiffs and members of the Class had their crypto removed from